Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------------------------|----------------|
| Dimensions International, Inc. | 02/28/2007 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Flight Dimensions International, Inc. | |
|-------------------|---------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 7925 Jones Branch Drive | |
| Internal Address: | Suite 1200 | |
| City: | McLean | |
| State/Country: | VIRGINIA | |
| Postal Code: | 22102 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number | |
|---------------------|----------|--|
| Application Number: | 10387589 | |
| Patent Number: | 5752216 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)770-7901

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: eric.compton@pillsburylaw.com

Correspondent Name: Eric B. Compton

Address Line 1: Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP

Address Line 2: P.O. Box 10500

Address Line 4: McLean, VIRGINIA 22102

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 521381-0000007 |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| | |

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Eric B. Compton

Total Attachments: 4

source=521381-0000007 - Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=521381-0000007 - Patent Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 019419 FRAME: 0683

500295778

00.08% TOL source=521381-0000007 - Patent Assignment#page3.tif source=521381-0000007 - Patent Assignment#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS Dimensions International, Inc., a Virginia corporation, to Flight Dimensions International, Inc., a Delaware corporation

Dimensions International, Inc., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Virginia, and having its principal place of business at 2800 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 300, Alexandria, Virginia 22314, (herein referred to as "Assignor") owns the entire right, title and interest in the patents ("Patents"), and/or the patent applications ("Patent Applications"), set forth on the attached schedule, as well as all inventions disclosed in the Patents and Patent Applications (collectively, the "Patent Rights").

WHEREAS: Flight Dimensions International, Inc., d/b/a "Flight Explorer," a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware, and having its principal place of business at 7925 Jones Branch Drive, Suite 1200, McLean, VA 22102 (herein referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights worldwide, the right to sue for prior infringements of the Patent Rights including the right to recover and retain damages, including provisional or other royalties;

NOW, THEREFORE: In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells assigns, transfers, and sets over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights and any continuations, divisionals, continuation-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, substitutions, all foreign applications claiming priority to any such applications or patents, inclusively, and all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the right to sue for prior infringements of the Patent Rights including the right to recover and retain damages, including provisional or other royalties, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which such Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made;

Assignor hereby covenants and warrants to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of this Assignment, the Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights free and clear of any liens or encumbrances, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

Assignor further covenants and agrees to assist Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done to perfect and record the assignment contemplated herein and to assist Assignee with the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Patent Rights without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and foreign counterparts to issue any and all aforementioned patents issuing on the Patent Rights to the Assignee.

[Signature page follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment of Patent Rights has been executed by the

Attachment - Schedule of Patents

| <u>No.</u> | <u>Title</u> | <u>Status</u> |
|------------|--|-------------------------------------|
| 5,752,216 | Non-intrusive Data Interface System for Air Traffic Control | Next Maintenance fee due 05-12-2006 |
| 10/387,589 | Improved Data Transfer System - My Fleet functionality | Pending patent application |
| N/A | Mobile Communications Management Unit | Application drafted but not filed |
| N/A | System and Method for Acquiring and Processing Data from Diverse Sources | Application drafted but not filed |
| N/A | Web-Based Flight Data Storage and Retrieval System | Application drafted but not filed |

PATENT REEL: 019419 FRAME: 0688

RECORDED: 06/14/2007